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RAJYA SABHA

Tuesday, the 17th March, 1992127th
Phalguna, 1913 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr.
Chairman in the Chair.

OBITUARY REFERENCE

MR. CHAIRMAN: I refer, with profound sorrow, to the passing away of Shri Kalyan Chand, a former Member of this House, on the 16th March, 1992, at the age of 76 years.

Shri Kalyan Chand was born at Allahabad in August, 1915. An agriculturist by vocation, he was actively associated with the Harijan Uplift Movement since his school days. A social worker and a labour leader, Shri Kalyan Chand always fought for the cause of the weaker sections of the society. He was also connected with several welfare organisations in various capacities.

Shri Kalyan Chand started his parliamentary career with the membership of Uttar Pradesh Legislative Council from 1964 to 1970 and represented the State of Uttar Pradesh in this House from 1970 to 1976. In his death, the country has lost a dedicated social worker.

We deeply mourn the passing away of Shri
Kalyan Chand.

I request Members to rise in their places and observe silence as a mark of respect to the memory of the departed.

(Hon. Membets then stood in silence for one minute)

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Secretary-General will convey to the members of the be-family our sense of profound sor-.i deep sympathy.

[17 MARCH 1992]

to Questions 2

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Royalty paid by Foreign Airlines to Air
India

*281. SHRI S.S. AHLUWALIA: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND
TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Air India does not operate its flights on a number of International routes and takes royalty from other International Airlines as a consideration thereof and if so, the reasons therefor;

(b) what are the details of such International routes as also the International Airlines which are paying royalty to Air
India; and

(c) what is the approximate annual income of Air India from such royalties?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM (SHRI MADHAVRAO
SCINDIA): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the table on the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) It is a well established international practice to enter into commercial arrangement where the national airline of a country operates fo another country without the other side operating to the country in question. Air India is not able to utilise its traffic rights in foreign countries in full, owing to fleet constraints and commercial considerations. According to available information, the estimated receipt of Air India by way of royalty it expects during 1991-92 is Rs. 17 crores. The foreign airlines from whom royalties are expected are Aeroflot, Ethiopian Airlines, Czechoslovkia Airlines, Sabena (Belgian Airline), Syrian Air, Biman Bangladesh, Lot Polish, Turkish Airlines, Egypt Air, Royal Jordanian, Kuwait Airways and Tarom (Romanian Airline).

T % 5 TR uE T & Wiy iR R
¥ fom fafe goarl & oW § St O O
AT T 3 # TR RS w, SR W


3 Oral Answers

FO F fau o v fen fw/E § I a®
i Ty € oW s woind wArns
antedt wft olde =0 2 W T = % R
= Faedt a9 F forg g B v
™ WA X W T A oW osEw Ruowm
Fufte AT bR fdd 89 =%
it wwiasRdfmm™e |
S A %7

st wraaa fafan 3 99 wa ¥ o e ae wnem B

sht wumafe: © &, 9@ seaEfEm S o$
forn 9 @ ge wd B qe s U F e
foen ¥ 1 o9 g @ @ ¥ B s W
@, e g TR A E -

st ww frg ien: aew ¥ fom §
FeA THE & AAl SEW

T B TH AW § H A I A §
FRATTH AR TN RS I RR R
adl w ff B %1 S e 3w @R 3w
® W, IHH f AW T I@ R T A
oy 7 o ew Deve oIk T F A Y
= e uh e W eElE SR 3 HE R
TR T TR 9RE R TEER T 8, I
FRU TR oW F IFF W 0 T A L,

TR ¥ | THE ST v e R ¥ 3
diftr & ok TR W & o TR &
i ¥, 3% TEW @ T w9 $ @R § w

1

it gt fiy weenfean:
Aiea, ¥ omE mem ¥ & S R omaw
IE....... (ZqEH)

it yie Tare Ty ST =, SaE =n?
st rsia fig senferan: =&, @S A
AR T AR IGH A G \..... (L)
M f T AR ok 7 off 9 @ ok T
s off 9 ... (SEEae)

i HERE, S5 TR, 1991 W R e
F R R e e T 3w W
FRImaET AR IA A

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 4

TR 14.92 F3 T 3o% } oI 78 N v
2 W® 1990-91 F AR HUT AR TR 2 Ak
% e 30 % § 35 TS e faed B
o weeE 1 A waW H s § R oed 17
Fe it 21 1990-91 § 3 72 97+ At
o, 9 3@ 98 fRaR ¥z e el R aam =
T WY

ofi wwamE fafen: o1 3-4 =9f o
30-35 FUB W F N TN T A FE—E
3, T wEE S m aPR & AR o e R
2, 3EH 99 I T & ot 3y w i
FHm T R AR el SRR B A TR
Fa e ¥ i 1988-39 H TR W
T R @ FAZ FAE g 1989-90 H 17
e &, 1990-91 ¥ IR T Fg o
1991-92 § 3TEM & #F 17 g § 9 afe
¢ e §OERT

ot wumofa: o@ EEA-aig ¥e A w2

it myeta ffaam: o T 9= A
T FAA T B TAN e oisy B Sy
Y WY F A F A D FEIH
F Wen ¥ G W g o o e,
Tt F TR €W A AE ue R @
V@ W2 A R AN 0h e ¥ wEA e
e A A g 0§ ol ey e s
s o ;ga W @ Ry

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: Sir, from the statement of the hon. Minister it seems that the royalty is taken from all the smaller airlines, but all the big fish are getting away.
Sir, recently, if I am not mistaken, the major airlines, including the KLM, have been given additional flights into India and out of India
,and I don't think any additional amount has been charged from them. I would like to know from the hon. Minister why this royalty which should be much more is not charged from the major airlines. Also, Sir, if you see the news item of yesterday, these bigger airlines, on the other hand, are increasing the rates of cargo.
We have Lufthansa, Alitalia and Air France which have unilaterally decided to increase the international cargo rate by 10 per cent. On the one hand, they are not paying royalty and, on the other hand, they are charging more unilaterally. Will the Government let us know what action is contemplated to be taken as far as the bigger airlines are concerned?
Part (b) of my question is this. What is the official mascot of Air India? Is it the Sun or the Maharaja? At various times we find a lot of money in foreign exchange being spent in all the PR Departments abroad for changing the mascot of Air India.

It was Maharaja. It went to the Sun logo and now, I believe, a huge amount of money is being spent to bring it back to Maharaja.
What is the present status?

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: It is not a question of big fish or small fish. There is absolutely nothing fishy about these particular arrangements. Wherever we have bilateral agreements and where Services are operating both ways compensation is not paid. When there is unequal traffic we enter into pool arrangements where everything is put into a pool and the pool is shared equally, it is only where we are not operating and the other line is operating that a compensation is paid in the form of royalty per seat. KLM has recently been given permission because Calcutta very sorely needed an international connection and they will be asked to pay royalty. It is not a question of knocking off the royalty.

AN HON. MEMBER: What about
Maharaja? He is worried about Maharaja.

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: I think, he is confusing between the logo and the mascot. The mascot of Air India will be the Maharaja and it will always remain the Maharaja. The logo, which was Centaur, was changed to Sun. But there is a historical connection and there is esprit de corps which is created by sticking to something which is traditional and historical coming down.

So, we have decided to revert back to the Centaur.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It was a Mabharaja.
It is a Maharaja in Maharaja, Maharaja of Gwalior Scion. So, Maharaja remains
Mabharaja (Interruptions) .........

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: No. Only one point. Sir. The increase in the cargo fares by the three big airlines was made unilaterally yesterday. Are you planning 10% increase unilaterally?

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: This does not come under the purview of this question. As far as cargo air-fares are

T Transliteration in Arabic Script. concerned, to the best of my knowledge, we are not applying any regulatory restrictions on them because we want them to fully compete and increase the capacity so that our export cargoes which are held up in the airports have a channel to go out of the country.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: He wanted to make his presence felt. He could not wait.

SHRI KAPIL VERMA: Sir, I want to know, what is the difficulty in leasing planes from other arilines to have our own services, pending our expansion plan. Sir, traffic is very profitable particularly in the Gulf areas. I find Kuwait Airways is also in the list. So, |
would like to know whether it is possible for us to lease planes from other countries and run them pending our expansion plan. Why the Government has stopped flights to Austraia, Kuala Lumpur and certain African countries?
They were showing loss. But during the last two to three years they were looking up. Why have you stopped them?

As far as occupancy rate is concerned, in every country about 50 per cent—as far as |
know—is the local traffic which uses its own airlines. Why in our country the percentage is low?

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: I have been asked so many questions in one question. Three questions are there in one question. I lose track of the first question. The first question, I think, was about leasing. Sir, Air India wants to run things after a comprehensive study, keeping their fleet strength in mind and not in an ad hoc, arbitrary fashion where you start a service because seasonal traffic crops up and then you discontinue it after five months and start it again somewhere. It is very disturbing and unsettling. Secondly, if you lease aircraft for a temporary period, you have to get certain growth in over-heads also. After all you have to have ground-staff. We have to handle all those things. So, strength of your permanent staff gose up for a temporary arrangement. I don't think that this sort of disjointed effort will help in the operations. What I have asked both the Air India and the Indian Airlines to do is—which has not happened so far—to produce corporate plans right up to the year 2005 and 2010, so that we can go ahead in an organised fashion, not in a disjointed fashion.
The whole idea is to bring some uniformity and some rationale into our future expansion and into matching all the things that are required. If you want to go up in aircraft, you will find that you are without hangars or that you are without engineering support or without
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equipment. So, it is a very comprehensive approach, an organised approach that we are trying to adopt. The second thing that the hon.
Member asked was about Australia, Kuala Lumpur and certain other African countries where service has been discontinued.
Obviously, some evaluation must have been made on commercial grounds and that is why they must have been discontinued. But I tend to agree with the hon. Member— probably |
may be wrong; I stand to be corrected!—but just when we seemed to be slowly approaching the break-even point for Australia we seem to have discontinued it and I have already asked Air India to have another look at it because after so many years of effort if we were reaching a break-even point there was no point in discontinuing the service at that particular juncture. I have asked Air India to have a second look at it ....(Interruptions)....

SHRI KAPIL VERMA: And why do
Indians not use our own flights?

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right. I have called Mr. Padmanabham.

SHRI MENTAY PADMANABHAM: Sir,
it appears from the statement of the Minister that Air India is not able to augment its revenue as well as royalty in view of fleet constraints and commercial considerations. As far as fleet constraints are concerned either Air India should increase their fleet or it has to use its existing fleet fully, to its optimum capacity. Sir, it appears that some of the VVIPs whenever they go abroad, they requisition the Air India fleet. For example, the Prime Minister.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, that is okay.

SHRI MENTAY PADMANABHAM:
Kindly bear with me, Sir. [ am not referring to the present Prime Minister. It has been a habit with all Prime Ministers. It has become a practice, whenever they go abroad they requisition the Air India fleet. I would like to ask the Minister whenever these VIPs go abroad, how many aricraft are kept inoperatable because they have to provide one standby. They have to provide another aircraft for their staff and all that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is all right.
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SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, this is an irrelevant question.

SHRI MENTAY PADMANABHAM: Sir, this is very much relevant. Sir, it is with regard to augmentation of revenue.

MR. CHAIRMAN: So much time has been lost.

SHRI MENTAY PADMANABHAM: Sir, should I read out the answer given by the Minister? Just a minute, Sir. The Minister says, "Air India is not able to utilise its traffic rights in foreign countries to the full owing to fleet constraints and commercial considerations."

MR. CHAIRMAN: You get the answer to your question. There is no need for a lecture here. Yes Mr. Minister, does the Prime Minister requisition planes and do you keep some planes as stand-by or spare? How much does this cost?

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: Sir, no plane is kept as spare all through the year. But whenever VIP demands are there we do put an aircraft out. But it is not on a permanent basis.

MR. CHAIRMAN: And it is paid for?

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA:
Yes, Sir, it is paid for.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is a commercial transaction.

SHRI MENTAY PADMANABHAM:
Sir, does it not interrupt the time schedule?
The entire Air India flights will have to be rescheduled.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: For rescheduling they have to incur certain other expenditure also.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He will explain it some other time.
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SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: There are other important issues.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You talk to your friends.
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SHRI SURESH KALMADI: Did they pay for the Ekta Yatra from Jammu to Srinagar?
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21 Every week, somebody goes to Pune.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Don't get involved in this.
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